PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Confirmatory Assignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| Banyan Systems, Inc. | 01/26/1999 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Switchboard, Inc. |
|-----------------|-------------------|
| Street Address: | 115 Flanders Road |
| City: | Westborough |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 01581 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6108691 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)594-0610

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2485940600

Email: he@raderfishman.com

Correspondent Name: Rader, Fishman & Grauer PLLC
Address Line 1: 39533 Woodward Ave., Suite 140
Address Line 4: Bloomfield Hills, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 66703-0061

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles A. Bieneman

Total Attachments: 1

source=R0748333#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024263 FRAME: 0344 **- \$40.00 6108€**

501154170

BANYAN.

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Banyan Systems, Inc. ("Banyan") a corporation of Massachusetts, having a place of business in Westborough, Massachusetts, owned rights in the following patent applications and patents issuing from patent applications owned by Banyan (the "Patent Rights"):

U.S. Patent No. 5,742,769

U.S. Patent No. 5,813,006

U.S. Application Serial No. 08/644,619

U.S. Application Serial No. 08/901,893;

WHEREAS, Banyan assigned the Patent Rights to Switchboard, Inc. ("Switchboard"), a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business in Westborough, Massachusetts, as of November 1, 1996, and now desires to confirm the assignment of the Patent Rights to Switchboard;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Banyan hereby confirms that Banyan assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Switchboard the entire right, title, and interest Banyan had in and to the Patent Rights, including all applications claiming priority from any of the applications and patents in the Patent Rights, including any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and foreign applications, and any reissues, reexamination certificates, foreign patents, and extensions of any resulting patents.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

BANYAN SYSTEMS, INC.

DATE: January 26, 1999

RECORDED: 04/21/2010

Richard M. Spaulding

Printed Name

Vice President & CFO

Title

Banyan Systems Incorporated • 120 Flanders Road • P.O. Box 5013 • Westboro, MA- 01581-5013 • 508.898.1000 Flanders Road • P.O. Box 5013 • Westboro, MA- 01581-5013

RECORDED: 02/01/1999 -- REEL: 9737 FRAME: 0473

PATENT

REEL: 024263 FRAME: 0345